### No. 21011/55/2023-PM-I Government of India Ministry of Home Affairs Police Modernisation Division

. . . . . . . . . .

Jaisalmer House, 26, Man Singh Road, New Delhi, dated the 08<sup>th</sup> March, 2024

To

The Principal Accounts Office (Loan Sanction) Ministry of Home Affairs, Hall No. 6, II<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium, New Delhi.

Subject: Scheme of 'Assistance to States and UTs for Modernization of Police' - Release of Grants-in-aid to State Government of Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand as per Annexure for financial year 2023-24-reg

Sir.

I am directed to refer to the subject mentioned above and to convey the sanction of the President for the payment of Grants-in-aid of Rs.1,68,50,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Eight Lakh Fifty Thousand only) under the Scheme of "Assistance to States and UTs for Modernisation of Police" (erstwhile Modernization of State Police Forces) during the current financial year 2023-24 to the Government of Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand **as per Annexure** for purchase of equipment/against the expenditure which will be incurred as per the approved Action Plan of FY 2023-24.

- 2. The payment of Rs.1,68,50,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Eight Lakh Fifty Thousand only) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand as per **Annexure** may please be released to the State Government through Reserve Bank of India transfer advice.
- 3. The expenditure involved is debitable to Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Governments (Major Head), 06 Centrally Sponsored Scheme (Sub Major Head), 06.101 Central Assistance/Share (Minor Head), 11- Modernisation of Police Forces, 11.01 Modernisation of State Police Forces, 11.01.35 Grants for creation of Capital Assets, under Grant No. 51 Police for the year 2023-24.
- 4. As per GFR Rule 236 (i) the Accounts of all grantee institutions or organizations shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and the IAW of MHA, whenever the institution or organization is called upon to do so. The UCs, however, shall be furnished on yearly basis in accordance with GFR, 2017.

Duradhau'.

(माधवी मोहन) (MADHAVI MOHAN) अवर सचिव/Under Secretary गृह मंत्रालय ''nistry of Home Affairs ''त सरकार/Govt, of India Contd..2

#### Dated the 08th March, 2024

- 5. All the terms and conditions stipulated in the guidelines of the sub-scheme will be strictly adhered to by the State.
- 6. The prescribed administrative and financial rules/regulations, procedure of budgeting, accounting internal control, auditing shall be strictly adhered to by the State.
- 7. All interest/other earnings accrued by organization against amount released shall be mandatorily remitted to the Consolidated Fund of India (CFI).
- 8. The procedure for release of funds under the Centrally Sponsored Schemes and monitoring utilization of the funds released as circulated vide Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance's O.M. No. 1(13)PFMS/FCD/2020 dated 23.03.2021 shall be fully complied to by the State Government and Single Nodal Agency (SNA) for the scheme shall fulfill its obligations.
- 9. The sanction has been issued with the concurrence of the Ministry's Integrated Finance Division vide CF No. 3664703 Dated 08<sup>th</sup> March, 2024.

Yours faithfully,

Duradhair

(Madhavi Mohan) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel/Fax-2338 6126

> (माधवी मोहन) (MADHAVI MOHAN) अवर संघव/Under Secretary गृह मंत्रालय finistry of Home Affairs भारत संस्कार/Govt. of India

#### No. 21011/55/2023-PM. I

## Dated the 08th March, 2024

### Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, Home Department, State Government of Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand.
- 2. The Secretary, Finance Department, State Government of Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand.
- 3. The DGP/IGP, Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand.
- 4. The Accountant General, Government of Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand.
- 5. CCA, (Home), Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium, New Delhi
- 6. Section Officer, Cash-I Section, Ministry of Home Affairs, NDCC-II Building, New Delhi.
- 7. AFA (Fin-IV), IFD (H), MHA, New Delhi.
- 8. Sr. A.O. (Audit) (IAW), Ministry of Home Affairs, Lok Nayak Bhawan, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Khan Market, New Delhi It is informed that the above release is subject to verification of the facts during the next audit.

#### Note:

- 1. The State Government is requested to utilize the above funds for implementation of approved Action Plan 2023-24.
- 2. The State Government is requested to furnish financial year-wise Utilization Certificates (including all sanctions) and in accordance with form of UC in GFR 12C.

(Madhavi Mohan) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel/Fax-2338 6126

Duradhay

(माधवी मोहन) (MADHAVI MOHAN) अवर सचिव/Under Secretary गृह मंत्रालय 'Vinistry of Home Affairs भारत सरकार/Govt. of India

# **Annexure**

## List of fund released to State Government under MH 3601

(Rs in Crores)

S No.	Name of State	Central Allocation for F.Y. 2023-24	First installment (25% of central allocation)	Funds to be released
A	В	C	D	E=D
1.	Himachal Pradesh	3.10	0.775	0.775
2.	Uttarakhand	3.64	0.91	0.91
Total				1.685

Duradhau'.

(माधवी मोहन) (MADHAVI MOHAN) अवर सचिव/Under Secretary गृह मंत्रालय 'Inistry of Home Affairs ारत सरकार/Govt. of India